
    GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2486 TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 05, 2020 FUNDING FOR POVERTY ALLEVIATION  NO. 2486.  SHRIMATI CHINTA ANURADHA :            Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:- (a) the funds released by the Government to the States especially for poverty alleviation of backward and poor people during each of the last two years till date under the Integrated Urban Poverty Alleviation Programme, State and year-wise; and (b)  the details of the achievements of the States especially in backward areas during the said period, year-wise and State-wise?  ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)  (a) With the aim to reduce poverty and vulnerability of urban poor households, the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs is implementing a Centrally Sponsored Scheme viz “Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM)” since 2014 in the statutory towns in the country, to be decided by States/UTs based on their requirement and local capacity. During 2018-19 to 2019-20, funds amounting to Rs 1087.62 crores have been released to States/UTs towards implementation of Mission. A statement showing state-wise details of funds released to States/UTs during this period under the Mission, year-wise, is at Annexure-I.  (b)  A statement showing details of physical progress of States/UTs under DAY-NULM during the period 2016-17 to 2017-18, are at Annexure-II. ***


ANNEXURE-I


A statement showing State/UT-wise central funds released during the year 2018-19 & 2019-
20 (up to February, 2020) under DAY-NULM as referred to in part (a) of Lok Sabha
Question No. 2486 for 05.03.2020.


(Rs in crore)

Sl. No States/ UTs 2018-19 2019-20
(As on 28.02.2020)

1 Andhra Pradesh 30.20 98.45
2 Arunachal Pradesh 3.66 6.59
3 Assam 0.00 14.86
4 Bihar 42.52 31.08
5 Chhattisgarh 21.15 0.00
6 Goa 4.85 3.40
7 Gujarat 30.94 6.00
8 Haryana 0.00 29.63
9 Himachal Pradesh 1.69 6.81

10 Jammu & Kashmir 3.23 11.56
11 Jharkhand 11.24 16.28
12 Karnataka 0.00 16.46
13 Kerala 18.60 24.09
14 Madhya Pradesh 21.60 48.80
15 Maharashtra 0.00 0.00
16 Manipur 0.00 3.65
17 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00
18 Mizoram 6.82 5.82
19 Nagaland 3.43 3.42
20 Odisha 16.24 14.32
21 Punjab 0.00 0.00
22 Rajasthan 31.10 38.11
23 Sikkim 1.12 2.44
24 Tamil Nadu 68.53 81.36
25 Telangana 15.56 42.13
26 Tripura 6.33 7.88
27 Uttar Pradesh 53.38 98.56
28 Uttarakhand 7.75 7.32
29 West Bengal 35.94 25.79
30 A & N Islands 0.00 0.00
31 Chandigarh 1.82 0.00
32 D & N Haveli 0.00 0.00
33 Daman & Diu 0.17 0.00
34 Delhi 0.00 0.00
35 Puducherry 1.97 2.97

  Total 439.84 647.78
Note: Funds are released to States/UTs as per the provisions of GFR Rules 2017, taking into account funds utilization and balance funds from previous years

*******


ANNEXURE-II
A statement showing State/UT-wise details of beneficiaries under various components of DAY -NULM during 2018-19 & 2019-20 (up to February, 2020),
as referred to in part (b) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2486 for 05.03.2020


Number of Self Help Groups (SHGs) formed

S. No. States/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative
1 Andhra Pradesh 6988 13496 20484
2 Arunachal Pradesh 64 23 87
3 Assam 2199 1766 3965
4 Bihar 5176 3910 9086
5 Chhattisgarh 3684 3233 6917
6 Goa 74 14 88
7 Gujarat 5148 5152 10300
8 Haryana 1768 562 2330
9 Himachal Pradesh 476 301 777

10 Jammu & Kashmir 168 18 186
11 Jharkhand 2810 1854 4664
12 Karnataka 1860 859 2719
13 Kerala 3868 1388 5256
14 Madhya Pradesh 5700 2294 7994
15 Maharashtra 17736 11786 29522
16 Manipur 416 260 676
17 Meghalaya 30 12 42
18 Mizoram 79 67 146
19 Nagaland 26 11 37
20 Odisha 3053 1369 4422
21 Punjab 1209 784 1993
22 Rajasthan 4871 1292 6163
23 Sikkim 14 8 22
24 Tamil Nadu 10830 11114 21944
25 Telangana 2993 2093 5086
26 Tripura 364 279 643
27 Uttar Pradesh 4100 3609 7709
28 Uttarakhand 197 237 434
29 West Bengal 5468 4408 9876
30 A & N Islands 2 19 21
31 Chandigarh 24 53 77
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
34 Delhi 12 7 19
35 Puducherry 45 46 91

  Total 91,452 72,324 1,63,776


Number of SHGs given Revolving Fund
S. No. States/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 2783 6214 8997
2 Arunachal Pradesh 91 23 114
3 Assam 2002 2538 4540
4 Bihar 2655 2625 5280
5 Chhattisgarh 3363 2164 5527
6 Goa 198 100 298
7 Gujarat 5227 3828 9055
8 Haryana 854 569 1423
9 Himachal Pradesh 237 38 275

10 Jammu & Kashmir 73 118 191
11 Jharkhand 2445 1743 4188
12 Karnataka 432 735 1167
13 Kerala 6409 123 6532
14 Madhya Pradesh 5105 1515 6620
15 Maharashtra 15673 12135 27808
16 Manipur 14 53 67
17 Meghalaya 27 36 63
18 Mizoram 42 97 139
19 Nagaland 0 8 8
20 Odisha 2301 1198 3499
21 Punjab 219 307 526
22 Rajasthan 4485 821 5306
23 Sikkim 18 11 29
24 Tamil Nadu 8929 10099 19028
25 Telangana 590 79 669
26 Tripura 272 319 591
27 Uttar Pradesh 3319 4433 7752
28 Uttarakhand 103 175 278
29 West Bengal 9919 5001 14920
30 A & N Islands 11 3 14
31 Chandigarh 14 19 33
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 66 28 94

  Total 77,876 57,155 1,35,031


Number of Skill Trained Candidates Placed
S. No. States/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 Cumulative

1 Andhra Pradesh 54610 6 54616
2 Arunachal Pradesh 622 1 623
3 Assam 452 900 1352
4 Bihar 826 860 1686
5 Chhattisgarh 5182 1100 6282
6 Goa 1255 75 1330
7 Gujarat 13213 3030 16243
8 Haryana 2945 336 3281
9 Himachal Pradesh 417 121 538

10 Jammu & Kashmir 115 84 199
11 Jharkhand 6859 1108 7967
12 Karnataka 0 0 0
13 Kerala 4509 1710 6219
14 Madhya Pradesh 32501 3397 35898
15 Maharashtra 29227 29696 58923
16 Manipur 109 98 207
17 Meghalaya 210 0 210
18 Mizoram 1433 589 2022
19 Nagaland 0 0 0
20 Odisha 0 0 0
21 Punjab 1473 1725 3198
22 Rajasthan 2725 1291 4016
23 Sikkim 248 0 248
24 Tamil Nadu 2963 298 3261
25 Telangana 5070 1108 6178
26 Tripura 228 6 234
27 Uttar Pradesh 738 474 1212
28 Uttarakhand 1076 77 1153
29 West Bengal 8954 3632 12586
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 262 108 370
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
34 Delhi 21 0 21
35 Puducherry 0 0 0

  Total 1,78,243 51,830 2,30,073


Number of beneficiaries assisted for setting up Individual/ Group micro enterprises

S. No. States/UTs 2018-19 2019-20
Cumulativ

e
1 Andhra Pradesh 21260 11151 32411
2 Arunachal Pradesh 17 5 22
3 Assam 571 200 771
4 Bihar 2069 1068 3137
5 Chhattisgarh 6055 3127 9182
6 Goa 25 15 40
7 Gujarat 3366 2990 6356
8 Haryana 910 295 1205
9 Himachal Pradesh 526 198 724

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1462 107 1569
11 Jharkhand 1130 1007 2137
12 Karnataka 1590 636 2226
13 Kerala 2006 1015 3021
14 Madhya Pradesh 15001 3015 18016
15 Maharashtra 9589 4181 13770
16 Manipur 0 0 0
17 Meghalaya 15 16 31
18 Mizoram 150 218 368
19 Nagaland 51 83 134
20 Odisha 4808 2963 7771
21 Punjab 1775 849 2624
22 Rajasthan 5213 664 5877
23 Sikkim 18 0 18
24 Tamil Nadu 45366 31772 77138
25 Telangana 1945 1446 3391
26 Tripura 77 24 101
27 Uttar Pradesh 9918 7679 17597
28 Uttarakhand 909 531 1440
29 West Bengal 1024 672 1696
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 3 3 6
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 14 1 15

Total 1,36,863 75,931 2,12,794


Number of loans given to SHGs under SHG- Bank Linkage programme

S. No. States/UTs 2018-19 2019-20
Cumulativ

e
1 Andhra Pradesh 48369 119390 167759
2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 0 2
3 Assam 475 315 790
4 Bihar 216 552 768
5 Chhattisgarh 1834 1487 3321
6 Goa 0 0 0
7 Gujarat 1907 2152 4059
8 Haryana 94 44 138
9 Himachal Pradesh 140 86 226

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1 1 2
11 Jharkhand 274 313 587
12 Karnataka 196 124 320
13 Kerala 7046 3524 10570
14 Madhya Pradesh 2967 1442 4409
15 Maharashtra 8236 7746 15982
16 Manipur 17 1 18
17 Meghalaya 1 0 1
18 Mizoram 23 24 47
19 Nagaland 0 0 0
20 Odisha 2414 1945 4359
21 Punjab 1 0 1
22 Rajasthan 784 316 1100
23 Sikkim 0 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 9416 8252 17668
25 Telangana 22165 13738 35903
26 Tripura 18 12 30
27 Uttar Pradesh 1224 1497 2721
28 Uttarakhand 9 30 39
29 West Bengal 6968 6684 13652
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
34 Delhi 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 44 13 57

  Total 1,14,841 1,69,688 2,84,529


Details of number of shelters functional under Shelters for Urban Homeless (SUH) and
number of cities completed street vendor’s survey under Support to Street Vendors
(SUSV) under DAY-NULM since 2014-15 till 24.02.2020 (Cumulative)

S. No. States/UTs Number of Shelters
functional

Number of Cities completed
Street Vendors Survey

1 Andhra Pradesh 79 110
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 31
3 Assam 1 24
4 Bihar 61 58
5 Chhattisgarh 22 57
6 Goa 0 13
7 Gujarat 48 167
8 Haryana 16 80
9 Himachal Pradesh 6 54

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1 6
11 Jharkhand 92 44
12 Karnataka 43 265
13 Kerala 17 93
14 Madhya Pradesh 132 80
15 Maharashtra 76 23
16 Manipur 0 2
17 Meghalaya 1 3
18 Mizoram 65 6
19 Nagaland 2 3
20 Odisha 31 112
21 Punjab 22 165
22 Rajasthan 164 189
23 Sikkim 1 7
24 Tamil Nadu 144 664
25 Telangana 28 74
26 Tripura 1 20
27 Uttar Pradesh 88 48
28 Uttarakhand 9 45
29 West Bengal 22 0
30 A & N Islands 0 0
31 Chandigarh 1 1
32 D & N Haveli 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0
34 Delhi 193 0
35 Puducherry 1 5

 Total 1,367 2,449


*****

